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1. APPELLATE DECISIONS - MANN'S MANOR v. NEWARK.,

_-MANN'S MANOR, a Corporation, )
| Appellant, . ) ON APPEAL
j | CONCLUSIONS
| v | ) AND ORDER
- MUNICIPAL BOARD OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE ) |
~ CONTROL OF THE GITY OF NEWARK,
L ' )

HEspondent.
Arnold C Friedman, Esq., Attorney for Appellant.
Vincent P. Torppey, Esq., by Harry A. Pine, Esq., Attorney
for Respondent.

BY THE DIRECTOR:
The Hearer has filed the following Report herein:

"This 1s an appeal from the action of respondent Board
'whereby on November 17, 1959 i1t suspended appellant's license for
.twenty-five days after finding appellant guilty of a charge alleging
“that on Aprlil 7, 1959 it sold alcoholic beverages to andpermitted
~the consumption of such beverages by a 17-year-0ld minor in and

upon 1ts licensed premises, in violation of Rule 1 of State
Regulation No. 20, Upon the filing of the appeal, an order was
entered by the Director on November 20, 1959 staying respondent's
-order of suspension untll the entry of a further order herein.
R.8. 33:1-31.

"Appellant alleges that respondent's action was erromeous:in
"that 1t was against the weight of the evidence and that there was
insufflicient proof of the minor's age.

“Respondent denles appellant's allegations and contends that |
its decision was predicated upon the factual testimony adduced
'before it.

"At the hearing herein on December 10, 1959 the transoript

of the proceedings before respondent Board was received in evldence,
pursuant to Rule 8 of Statg Regulation No. 15, and respondent rested. .
Thereafter, appellant's attorney stated that the appearance of the
minor in questlion was 'vital! to appellant's case; that he had made
every effort to have her served with a subpoena; that he was un=-:
successfTul in locating her and that he would 'restrict hilis comments
to the transcript'. He then proceeded to point out contradictions

" in the minor's testimony, after which he called to the stand Mrs.
Mavraldes, majorlty stockholder of the corporate-~licensee, who had
requested that she be given an opportunity to be heard. Upon
completion of Mrs, Mavraldes' testimony, the hearing was continued

" to January 4, 1960 to glve appellant an opportunity to produce the

- minor for further cross-examlnation, The minor failed to appear

" at the contlinued hearing, although subpoenaed, and appellant's
attorney stated that he would rely on the testimony already elicited. .

"It appears from the transcript that respondent called as ,
vits wltness the minor, Loulse =~~, who on direct examination testified’

-
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in substance, that on Tuedday, April 7, 1959, when she was 17 ‘years
old, she and & fellow visited appellant's tavern at about 9:30 op .
10300 pom, and thet she consumed therein tone gin and a beeriwhich
were served to her by the bartender, Charles Smart, who inquiredas
to her age but required no written representation thereof when she told .
him she was 21 years old., On cross-examlnation, she testified ‘that at
4:00 pem. on the specific date alleged in the charge, she visited her
girlfriend’s home where she remained until 10:00 p.m.; that during.
her stay she consumed four or flve !'shots' of whiskey and six or
seven glasses of beer; that when she left she met a fellow sheihad
known a ?*long while’ and went with him to appéllant's tavern: where

she had one drink; that she then left and walked about 'trying.to

get straightened out before I gets home'!. Upon further questioning
she testified when when she left the tavern, she walked from Prince
Strest to Frelinghuysen Avenue; that she went into a telephons booth
and, while there, one of three fellows asked 1f she needed help; that
she sald 'Yes, teke me home and I got .into the car:and I was sleeping
and the next thing I wes riding through Weequahic Park and the cops
stopped ust., She later testified .that she and her gilrlfriend were
riding in Weequehlc Park with two fellows and that she left the car
and complained that the fellows were trying to molest her. She also
testified thet when she was in appellant's tavern on April 7, 1959
there were conly a few patrons there; that the only entertainment was
the music coming from s juke box; that 'when I drink I black out and

I lose my memory®; that she dldn't know the surnames of her girl-
friend or the malse who escorted her to appellant's ‘tavern and that

she didn’t know whether the men who accosted‘her.and took her for

a ride were white or colored.

o "Willlam Smart, appellant!s night bartender, and Leon. McGrady,
the night manager, testlified in substance that they were on :duty in
appellantts tavern from 7:00 p.m. "to closing time on April 7, 1959,
during which time they did not ses Louise =~=-= or her companion enter
or leave the premises and that on-sald date a band employed under
contract ©o play on Tuesday and Thursday. nights entertained about. -
100 patrons.

"With respect to appellantis allegation that there was in- -
sufficient proof of the minor's age, it 1s deemed pertinent to state
that the cagses hold that the testimony of the minor 1is sufficient to
esatablish her age. State v, Huggins, 83 N.J.L. 43; State v. Koettgen, .

. 89 NoJoL. 678; State v, Glrone, 91 N.J.L. 498, See.also Hancotk v. -
Catholic, étc.y 6Y Nodol. 208, State v, Andoloro, 108 N.Jd.L. 47,

. "Respecting appellant’s allegation that respondent's finding
"of appellanbt's gullt was against the welght of the evidence,; the "
determination herein must be predicated upon the evlidence -adduced

at the hesaring before respondent Board which is hereinabove succinctly
get forth, Considering that evidence I find that the uncorroborated
testimony of the minor is so replete with contradictions, .uncertalnties
and fabrications, that it engemders disbellef that the alleged
violation ever ccceurred. I..conclude, therefore, that the evidence
presented herein fails to establish the gullt of appellant by the
necegsary preponderance of the bellievable evidence and-I recommend
that an order be entered reversing the action of respondent Board,"

No exceptlons to the Hearer's Report were filed within the
time limited by Rule 14 of State Regulatlon No. 15.

Heving read the transcript .of the proceedings before respondent
Board upon which the case herein 1s based, I am Iin accord with the
Hearer'!s recommendation, I filnd that the minor has little, if any,
regard for the truth as 1s evidenced by her testimony which 1s replete
with falsehoods. Thpical i3 her statement that when she left the
tavern she went home and her latter statement that she went past her
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" home. snd took & walk., -Only when cross-exemined did she teveal that . . -
she and her glrifriend went for an automobile ride with three meles
whose names she testified she didn't know, and that she couldn't
remember whether they were white or colored. It was only after the
automoblle was stopped by the pollice and the occupents taken to the
police station that she implicated the defendant. When she was asked
at the hearing below what she was served at the tavern, she at first
said she didn't know and then sdid she was served beer and gin and,
respecting the time that she went to the tavern, she testified that
1% was around 6:30 or 7:30 p.m. and later changed her testimony, - '
saying it was 9:30 or 10:00 pe.ms. She further testified that she had
vislted several taverns since the date alleged in the charge and,
because she has "pald for what I have done", she feels she is
entitled to continue frequenting taverns in disregard of the law.
- ~She elso testifled that there were only e few patrons ln defendant's
" tavern when she was there, whereas the bartender and the menager
~testifled that it was "amateur night" and some 300 persons were
in attendance. The minor further testifled that she "blacks out"
when she drinks, yet she admitted that she had four or five whiskies
and six or seven beers before she went to the tavern where, she sald,
she had one drink. | ‘ o

L .-+ I cennot accept the uncorroborated testimony of the minor
as against the testimony of defendant's witnesses. I conclude,
therefore, that the decislon of respondent Board was against the
‘welght of the evidence and must be reversed.,

Accordingly, 1t is, on this 18th day of May, 1960,

ORDERED that the action of respondent be and the same 1s
hereby reversed,. : : ‘ . :

 WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS
DI RECTOR

2. APPELLATE DECISIONS - CATTS v. LOWER FENNS NECK.

SARAH J< CATTS AND NORMAN D. CATTS, )
t/e "GALA INN", o ] o
| Appellants, ON APPEAL
{ ) CONCLUSIONS
) Vi | AND ORDER
TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE OF THE ) | |

" TOWNSHIP OF LOWER PENNS NECK,
' | Respondent. )

Cehill and Wilinski, Esqs., by Robert Wilinski, Esq., Attdrneys
‘ for Appellants. ' .

T Bernard Rogovoy, Esq., Attorney for Resbondente
BY THE DIREGTOR: |
The Hearer has filed the following Report herein:

o "This is an appeal from the action.of respondent on October
29, 1959, whereby 1t suspended appellants' llcense for a period of
" gwenty~-two days after finding them gullty in disciplinary proceedings
‘on'a charge elleging that they sold alcoholic beverages to two minors,
in violstion of R.S. 33:1-77, Appellents!' premises are located at

59-41'Main‘stpeet, Lower Penns Neck. =

v-."Upéﬁiﬁhé filing of the appeal hereln an order:wés entered



PAGE 4 | L B BULLETIN 1344

. on November 5, 1959, stazing the suspension imposed by respondentF ,J
until the entry of & furbther order herein. R.S, 333 1 3le -

"At the hearing held herein Joan -—= (age 23), Donald e
éage 16), Gorald =-- his brother-in-law (age 20% and Beatrice,-“ﬂwﬁ
tMother of Donald) testified on behalf of respondent. E

, - "Joan === testified that she is married but separated from
“her husband and that she resides with her pavents. She testified’
that on the evening in question Donald and Gerald called at hé¥ home
shortly before 10 p.m. and that the three of them left her home in
. Gerald's car and drove directly to appellants' premises where. Gerald
‘parked the car a short distance away; that they remained in the car
for a few minutes, during which time the two young men finished the
contents of a can or carton of beer which they had in the car when
- 8he entered it; that they then threw the contalner in the street and -
entered appellantsf ‘premises at approximetely 10 p.m. This witness
further testifled that the bar was crowded and that they took seats
at a table on the right side of the premises where she drank two
whiskey sours and where Donald and Gerdld each drank two glasses of
- beer, all of which were served at the table by a waitress whom she
.could not identify, and that shortly thereafter Dondld left the
- teble after saying that he was going to the men's room,

"Donald w=- Gestified that on theevening in question he and
Gerald left their home in a car driven by Gerald; that they met
Joan at-her home, drove to:appellants' premlises and parked outsideyj
that he, Gerald and Joan entered the premlises about 10 p.m. and sat
at a table where Joan had a mixed drink and where he and Gerald each
had a glass of beer, all of which drinks were consumed; that these
drinks were served by a waitress whom he could not identify and who
did not guestion him as to his age; that shortly thereafter he went
‘6o the men's room and spoke for a few minutes to a bartender who had
cut his hand; that thereafter he left the men's room and stook at the
-end of the bap talking to a friend when his mother entered and took
him out of the premises,

. "gerald --- testified that .Joan, Donald and he enteredf
"appellants® premises about 10 p.m. -and sat at a table where Joan
‘had ‘a mixed drink and where he and Donald each had a beer, all of
which drinks were served by a waltress whom he could not identity;
that Donald then left the table; that Donald's mother came in &and
accompanied him from the premises .end that, shortly thereafter,
Joan and he also left the premlses. , :

"Beatrice --- testified that she got & call that her son
was in appellants' premisesamd that she went searching for him. . .
She testified that, when she entered appellants' premises shortly
after 10 pom.y, she went to .a table where Joan and Gerald were then
seated; that she did not see either of them drinking but that there
- were three glasses on the table. - She further testifled that she
then went arocund the end of the bar and saw her son talking to
someonse; that, after she gave Norman Catts a 'lacing!', she and
her son left the premises, ,

. "Oon behalf of appellants, Normen W. Catts testified that
on the evening in question he saw Gerald, Joan and Donald enter
the premises; that Gerald and Joan walked to a table and seated
themselves there but that Donald walked to the men's room where
‘he remained for a period of about five minutes; that Donald then
came from the men's room and was standing at the end of the bar
talking to him when Donald's mother:entered and took him ‘out of
the premises. He denied that he saw any drinks being served to
any of the aforesaid persons or that he saw them consuming any

drinks.



JULLETIN 1344 . o - PAGE 5.

"Hapold Meson testified that he was tending bar, that he
cut his ‘hand; thet, as he wag walking to the men's room, he saw.
Donald walk in the barroom; that both of them entered the men's
room and that, when both of them left the men's room about five
minutes later, Donald stood at the end of the bar until his mother
came in, He denied that he saw any drinks served to Donald.

_ “Vir inia Buehler testified that she was a waitress in
charge of eighteen tables including the table at which the violation
1s' alleged to have taken place. She testified that this was 'a band
Jamboree night.!' When asked if she had served any alcoholic beverages ~
to Donald or Gerald, she replied 'Not to my knowledge,' :

“Loretta Snyder testified that she was a waltress stationed
’in another portion of the premises; that she saw Donald coming out of -
“the men's room and that he stood in front of a cigarette machine until
a lady came in and took him out.

"James P. King, who was in charge of entertainment, testified
that, when he first saw Donald, he was standing by the cigarette’
machine just outeide of the men's room talking to Mr. Catts.

"The additional witnesses who testified on behalf of appellants
were Willliam Grell and Mrs. Martha Jeker., Mr. Grell testified that he
1s an auxliliary officer of Lower Penns Neck Township and that on the
evening in question he saw Gerald, Donald, Donald's mother and Norman
We. Catts on the outside of the licensed premlses; that Norman's
mother asked him what she could do about & minor being served in the .
premises and that Donald then stated that he hadn't been served.

Mrs., Jeker testifled that she was on a neighbor's porch when Donald
and Gereld got out of a car parked in front of appellants) premises;
- that Donald took a drink from a bottle of beer and threw the bottle
- near her house, and that thereafter both young men entered appellants'
rpremises.

"In considering all the evidence, I am particularly impressed
by ‘the ‘testimony of Joan =~~~ who, I conclude, gave & complete and
accurate account of the events which occurred between the time she
met the young men and the time Donald left the table in appellants!
premises, It is true that the testimony of Donald and Gerald diffeted
in some respects from the testimony of Joan, but all agreed that they
had been served drinks at the table when they flrst entered the
premises, Admittedly, Donald and Gerald denled, when questioned out-

- s1de the premises, that they had been served in the premises but, at
the hearing herein, both testified that they had been served and :

" explalned that they, at first, denled that they had been served beceause
they dld not wish to get anyome into trouble, I conclude that Norman -
W. Catts and Harold E. Mason were mlstaken when they testifled that
Donald went directly to the men's room after he entered the premises,
and conclude that they, Loretta Snyder and James P. King first saw |
Donald after.he left the table where he and hlis companions had been :
served by a waltress, The testimony of Virglnia Buehler is that she .has
no recollection of serving drinks to these three patrons, but she
admitted that the place was crowded and that she was serving eighteen
tables. The fallure to identify the person who made the servics is
not fatal in disciplinayy proceedings. Re LaCorte, Bulletin 469,

Item 1, Re Zebrowskl, Bulletin 1308, Item 9,

"After eonsidering the evlidence, exhibits and briefs herein,‘
I conclude that appellants have falled to sustaln the burden of
establishing that the ection of respondent was erroneous. Rule 6 of
State Regulation No, 15. "It is recommended, therefore, ‘that an :
ovder be entered affirming the action of respondent, vacating the
order dated November 5, 1959, and fixing the effective dates for the
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twenty-two-day suspension imposed by respondent." l” ; '

No exceptlons to the Hearer s Report were - filed withi
time 11mited by Rule 14 of State Regulation No.V15. . »

Having carefully considered the evidence and. exhibits
herein, the briefs flled by the attorneys for both parties and .
the Hearer's Report, I concur in the findings and conclusions 6f "
The Hearer and adopt them as my conclusions herein. Although 1600
‘1s not my practlice to consider communications received in-a’ pending

‘case from any party represented by an attorney, I have read a letteriA“\'

dédted April 28, 1960, sent to me by Sarah J. Catts and find ‘nothing
thereln which would lead me to change my conclusions. I shall enter
- ;an order as recommended, .

Accordingly, 1t is, on this 19th day of May 1960, -

‘ " ORDERED thet the action of respondent be and the same 13 -
hereby affirmed; and 1t is further : e A SR

ORDERED that the twenty-two-day suspension heretofore im— '
posed by respondent be and the same is hereby reinstated against
the license held by appellants for 39-41 Maln Street, Lower Penns
Neck, to commence at 2 a.m. Tuesday, May 31, 1960, and to terminate
at 2 a.m, Wednesday, June 22, 1960, and that the 'order staying sald
sugpenslon be vacated when the suspension becomes eoffective at .
2 a.m, Tuesday, May 31, 1960. ,

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS
DIRECTOR B

3. A?PELLATE'DEGISIONS - GONZALES & BORRos,v,_EszABETH.:y |

MANUEL GONZALES & ANNA BORROS,

)
t/e CLUB 246 BAR & RESTAURANT, ) RN
Appellants, ' .'ffﬂbﬁlAﬁfEAﬂ -
‘ ) . CONCLUSIONS
Ve ~ - . AND ORDER
CITY COUNGIL OF THE CITY OF
ELIZABETH; )

Respondente - )

James T, Kirk, Esq., Attorney for Appellants.
Raymond A. Leahy, Esq., Attorney for Respondent.

BY THE DIRECTOR:
The Hearer has filed the following Report herein:lff*f,ﬂg

"fhis is an appeal from the action of resp f oreby . .
on February 11, 1960 1t suspended appellants' license.fo & -period
6f 90 days, commencing February 19, 1960, a j t n e
" (by a vote of 6 to 3) on charges alleglng’ (1) tha _ , e
1959 they allowed, permitted and suffered in and” upon t eir:licensed ’

. premlses a brawl, disturbance and unnecessary noise, and‘- mitted
_their licensed premises to be condueted as to: beooime & nulsance
in violatlion of Rule 5 of State Regulation No. 205 (£) that on . -

November 7, 1959 they falled to cooperate with the local polioe,jin .

violation of H S. 33: 1~35.

"Upon the filing of the appeal, the Director entered an
order on February 16, 1960 ebaying respondent's order of suspenslon;l
until further order hereln, ReS. 55 1—51. L
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. "Appellants, in thelr petition of appeal, seek peversal of

the local board's actilon on the following grounds: - (1) that on

- the date 1n question the premises were not permitted to be conducted

- ‘a8 a nulsance; (2) that they did not fall to cooperate with the local
‘police but, on the contrary, cooperated promptly and willingly;

~ (3) that they are prepared to prove that there was no disturbance
at the licensed premises until two police officers, endeavoring to
place a prisoner under arrest, chased him into the licensed premises
and that any dlsturbance which followed was occasioned by the police;
(4) that the local board erred in finding appellants ‘gullty, and that -
under all the clrcumstances of the case, even if some part of the
charges were sustbalned, the penalty imposed was excessive, '

‘ _ "The answer filed by respondent denies the aforesald
allggations. : :

: ' "The appeal was heard de novo pursuant to Rule 6 of State
- Regulation No. 15, the transcript of the proceedings before re=-
‘spondent Board was recelved in evldence and additional testimony
was presented by appellants, in accordance with Rule 8 of said
- Regulation,. ~

"It appears from the trahscfipt that-respondent célled as
1ts witnesses the following police officers: John Cantrell, Nicholas
Danchlsko, Howard Frankel, Leonard Wilchek and Henry Smolen.

. "Officer Cantrell testified that he was on duty at police
headquarters as a dlspatcher from 7:00 p.m. on November 6, 1959 to
7:00 a.m. the next morning; that his log discloses that he recelved
three calls (10:56 p.m., 11:40 pem, and 12:01 a.m.) from a Mr,
Fernendez (who resides above the licensed premises (complaining of a
nolsy juke box at the licensed premises; that in each instance a
radio car was sent to the licensed premlses; ‘that after 12:01 a.m.
he also received a call (unrecorded) from Mr. Gonzales (one of the

- 1licensees), who complained that the repeated visits by the police
were gilving him a'bad name' and who alleged that the reports of a

- nolsy Juke box were unfounded and that Fernandez (the former owner
- of the tavern) was regilstering these complaints because he was
-Interested in regalning possession of the licensed premlasss,

"On cross-examination, Officer Cantrell stated that between
-12:01 a.m. and 1:45 a.m., he recelved a call over the police radlo
from 0fficer Wilchek; that he made no record of this call except

that he noted the words 'wagon sent' alongside of the call .at,
12:01 a.me ' ; -

’ "officer Frankel testified that on November 6, 1959 at

11:40 p.me he received a call from Officer Cantrell to investigate

e complaint of a noilsy juke box at the defendants' llcenseéd premises;
that he and his partner, Officer Wllchek, proceeded to the-licensed
premlses and confirmed the complaint; that he requested Gonzales

to tone down the juke box; that Gonzales refused to comply; that an
argument ensued in which Mr. Gonzales was joined by a Mr, Carrera
(who was behind the bar); that after he had threatened to close the
premises, Gonzales softened the music and that he and Officer Wilchek
then departed from the premlses. ' :

"officer Frankel further testified that shortly thereafter
at 12:01 a.m. he received another call from the dlspatcher that a
Mr. Fernandez was complaining about loud muslc at the llcensed.
premises; that he and his partner interviewed Mr. Fernandez in his
apartment (above the licensed premises) and while there observed
tthe whole floor was vibrating and everything was vibrating from
the volume of the juke box'; that they advised Fernandez to file a
complaint against the licensees and returned to their car to wrlte
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their report; that while writing their report, Mr. Carrera (& patron)
came out of the licensed premises, approached thelr car, abused and
threatened them; that he &nd Officer Wilchek stepped out of their

car and informed Carrera that he was under arrest, whereupon Carrera
ran back into the licensed premlses; that they caught Carrera at the
rear side door in the licensed premises; that Carrera resisted arrest,
called for help and that 'everybody in the place jumped into the act
and’tried to pull him away from us' and thet he did not know whers
Gonzales was during this struggle.

. "Officer Frankel continued to testify that when he, Officer
Wilchek and their prisoner reached the front door, he drew his gun
and 'backed everybody up'; that O0fficer Wilchek and Carrera were
behind him; that Carrera (with one handcuff on him) attempted to
escape} that he holstered his gun and jumped on Carrera; that
while subduing Carrera he felt a sting in his backy that he turned
around and observed a male (later identified as Creapo) with a
Yellow=handled knife in his hand; that he again leveled his gun at
the crowd; that Crespo deposited the knife on & nearby shuffle alley
machine? that at this point Gonzales came forward from somewhere in

- front of the bar and picked up the knife; that he asked Gonzales to
phone for the patrol wagon; that he had observed Gonzales, in possessiol
of the knife, go behind the bar at which time Gonzales stated he was
going to get a dife; that he then saw Gonzales enter a rear room to
make the call, following which Officer Wilchek left the premises to
call for the patrol wagon over the police radio.

"In addition, Frankel stated that he and Sergeant Smolen
found the kiife on top of a trash can under the bar; that Gonzales
denied h& picked up the knife; and that another knife and a
bludgeon were found on the premises. '

: "officer Wilchek substantlally corroborated the testimony
of Officer Frankel and further testifled that he observed Gonzales
walk from behind the bar toward the shuffle alley machine; that he
does not know how close Gongzales came to the machlne; that he did
not see Gonzales pick up the knife because his view was obstructed
by some patrons; that he did not see the knife; that he did not
see Frankel atbtacked with a knife; that he does not know &t which
particular time Franksl was ecubt; that he called for“the police ,
patrol; that the dlspatcher informed him that he had already recelve
an order for the wagon and that help was on the way.

tantrell was recalled at the suggestion of one of the
members of the Board and denied that Gonzales had asked him to
send the patrol wagon, :

"officer Danchlsko testified t hat on November 6, 1959 at
about 11:00 p.m., he and his partner, Officer Costello, were sent
to the licensed premises to investigate a complaint of & noisy
juke box; that they asked Gonzeles to lower the musicj; that
Gonzales complied with thelr request and that they then left the
premises. Danchisko further testifled that sometime after 12 .
midnight, he and his partner returned to the llcensed premises 1n
regponse to another call from Cantrell; that exclusive of himself
and his partner, there were five other police officers at the
premises; that one of the police officers called Frankel's attention
to his torn coat; that Frankel stated he belleved that he had been
stabbed; that a general search of the licénsed premlses, including
the area of the shuffle alley, was made for the knife; that he did
not question Gonzales about the knlife and that he remained at the
tevern for about thirty minutes untll f‘the call was made for the

wagon',
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"Oon cross—examination, Danchi sko stated that it was not :
until after he, Sergeant Smolen and: the officers had arrived at the
scene that Officer Wilchek called for the patrol wagon.

: "Sergesnt Smolen testified that he heard Officer Wilchek
ask for the patrol wagon over the police radio; that he drove to
the licensed premises and found the aforementionsd police officers
at the scene; that after he had learned that Officer Frankel had
‘been attacked with a knife, he Jolned Officer Frarkel in a search
‘of the premises; that 0fflcer Frankel, in his presence, found the

- yellow=handled knife on top of a trash can behind_the bar; that he:
also found a pocket knife on the back bar; that Gonzeles informed - .
him that he was the only person behind the bar that night and that -

: Gonzales denied any knowledge of the knives. -

) MThe defendants called as wltnesses three occupants of the:
building in which the licensed premlises are located. The first of-
these witnesses was unable to recall whether he was at home on the
dates in question; the second one testified that for the past two
years he has resided on the third floor front of the bullding and.
-that on several occasions during weekends he had heard music
emanating from the licensed premises, and the third one stated that
for the past 17 months he has occupied the second floor rear of the
building and that he has never been disturbed by any noises from
the tavern. ‘ _ ,

"Manuel Gonzales, testifying on his own behalf, denied
that he had picked up the yellow-handled knife from the shuffle
alley machine; denied he had ever seen the pocket knife; denied
that on the morning in question the police had interrogated him
about the knlves, or that they had shown them to him and denied
that he had not summoned the patrol wagon as requested by Officer .
Frankels ' .

: "Gonzales further testified that he 1s the owner of the
yellow=handled knife; that he uses it in his business; that on
November 8th aforesald, he noticed that it was missing from the
licensed premises and called the police and notified them to that
'effect. f *

"Gonzales continued to testify that for the past 18 years
he has been in the 1iquor business as a bartender and a licensee;
"that for the past 4% years he has been one of the owners of the
licensed premises; that prior to November 7th aforesaid he was not .
arrested or convicted of any crime; that he had toned down the
juke box on the first visit (11:00 p.m.) of the police;. that he
did not know why the police returned a second time (11:45 p.m.); .
that at about 12 midnight he had pulled the plug out of the juke
box and that prior to the time that Sergeant Smolen informed -
0fficer Frankel of his torn coat, he had no knowledge that Officer
Frankel was cut, PR .

"Angel Vanzquez, testifying for the defendants,. stated }
that at about midnight of November 6, 1959 he was in the menls room
when Officers Frankel and Wilchek arrived at the licensed. premises,
that when he emerged therefrom he observed Carrera in handcuffs in'
the custody of the police officers and Gonzales standlng. behind the
bar, and that Gonzales had left the bap on. only one occasion to
'enter a back room, . . - 4

' "At the hearing held herein, Manuel Gonzales testified on
November 6th aforesald when the police officers came to his tavern
they informed him that Fernandez had complained about his nolsy

Juke box, that he had purchased the llcensed premises from Fernandez
about 43 years ago, since which time Fernandez had spoken with him
‘ebout repurchasing the business on five different occasions.
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"The defendants also called five other witnesses who '
testlfied that they were in the licensed premises during the £ime
the aforessild violations were alleged to have taken place; that
Gonzales weas behind the bar when Offlcer Frankel had his gun drawn;
that upon the request of Offlcer Frankel, Gonzales went into & back

room and used the telephone and that at no time did Gonzales' approach
the shuffle alley machine. o

K "After considering all the facts and circumstances herein,
together with the briefs filed by the attorneys for the litigants,
I am satlsfied what occurred here was a sudden 'flare up! which
followed the  arrest of Carrera in the licensed premises, his ' .
struggle to free himself . from the police, his appeal to the patrons
-for help and the unexpected attempt of the patrons to rescue
Carrera, all of which events took place in quick succession. I am
also satisfled that Gonzales had no warning that the patrons would
interfere with the arrest of Carrera and that order was quickly
and efficiently restored by the police. Under the circumstances,

I canmnot find that the licensess allowed, permitted and suffered

a8 brawl or disturbance in and upon the licensed premises.

" ¥%hs to the allegation in Oharge 1 that the licensees
permltted vnnecessary noise in the licensed premises, I conclude, as
the police %estifled, that on each of their visits to the premises
they heard unnecessary loud music emanating from the juke box; that
on their first two visits they had requested Gonzales to tone down
the music and that on their third visit they observed that the floor
above the licensed premises was actually vibrating from the volume
of the music, '

"Yith respect to the other remaining allegation in Charge
1, that the licensees permitted the licensed premlses to'be con-
ducted as to become a nulsance, I am of the opinion that there is
insufficient evidence to support the same. :

"With respect to the second charge herein, I am satisfied
that Gonzales removed the knife from the shuffle alley machine;
that he kept the same in hls possession behind the bar; that he
knew the police officers were searching for the same and that he
falled to produce it. The policemen at the time in qiestlon were
investigating the stabbing of a pollce officer in the licensed
premises and it was the obligation of the defendants to provide
all necessary assistance to help them in their endeavors., Cf. -
Kleinberg v. Newark, Bulletin 1168, Item l.

: Wl pecommend that an order be entered reversing the action
of respondent as to those portlons of Charge 1 which refer to the
allegations that the llcensees allowed, permitted and suffered a
brawl and dilsturbance in and upon thelr licensed premlses and that
they permitted thefr llcensed premises to be conducted as to
become & nuisance, and affirming their actlon as to that portion
of Charge 1 which refers to the allegation that they permltted un-
necessary noise on the licensed premlses and also affirming their
action in finding the appellants gullty on the second charge

herein.,

Win view of my recommendations to reverse the action of
the respondent on the major allegations in Charge 1 and alfflrming
their action on Charge 2, I recommend that the matter be pemanded
to the respondent for reconsideration as to the quantum of the -
suspension, GCf. Hech v. Hammonton, Bulletin 1140, Item 3"

o No excephtions to the Hearér's Report were filed within
the time limited by Rule 14 of State Regulation Noe. 15. Having



'BULLETIN 1344 i~. . S o PAGE 11‘~uu-

carefully considered the facts and circumetances herein, I concur

in the Hearer's findings and conclusions and adopt his recommendatiens.‘

K

Accordingly, it 1s, on this 23rd day of May 1960,
ORDERED that the action of the respondent, in finding

,,defendents gullty as- to Charge 2 and that portion of Charge 1 which

refers to.the allegation that defendants permitted unnecessary nolse
on their licensed premises, be and the same is hereby affirmed,

vand 1t is further

ORDERED that the action of the respondent, in finding '

fdefendants guilty to the remeining allegations in Charge 1, be f“,l;df
1and the same is hereby reversed; and it is further ' o

. ORDERED that the matter be vemsnded to the respondent for
1ts reconsideration and relmposition of penalty as to Charge 2 and that

»‘portion of Charge 1 affirmed herein in accordance with this decision. ‘

: .

License C=-191, issued by the Municipal

Proceedings against

WILLIAM HOWB DAVIS ~
DIRECTOR R

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - UNLAWFUL TRANSPORTATION - TRANS~ ’
PORTATION IN VEHICLE WITHOUT TRANSIT INSIGNIA - TRANSPORTATION
‘WITHOUT -BONA FIDE INVOICE OR MANIFEST - PRIOR RECORD = LICENSE
‘SUSPENDED FOR 45 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA.

In the Matter of Disciplinary )

) o
CARIDI'S BAR, INCORPORATED . ‘ - CONCLUSIONS
t/a PAT'S BAR ) - AND ORDER
700 Mt. Vernon Street o o . :
Camden 3, N. J. ' )

Holder ofnPlanary Retail Consumption

Board of Alcohollc Beverage Control
of the City of Camden.

---‘--.~--------—u—----I-—-_--—-- - en an G ) ST S W

~ - N

Cahill and Wilinskl, Esqs., by Robert Wilinski, Esq., Attorneys

.. for Defendant-licensee.
David S. Piltzer, Esq., Appearing for the Division of Alcoholio
Beverage Control. :

'BY THE DIRECTOR:

Defendant has pleaded non vult to the following charges.

“1. On January 13, 1960, you engaged in the unlawful
transportation of alcoholic beverages, in ,
-violation of ReS. 332 1“~o , o

"2, On January 13, 1960, you transported alcoholic
. " beverages in a vehicle not having a transit: »
insignia &ffixed thereto; in violation of Rule .
_'2 of State Regulation No. 17. : S

“3;=On January 13, 1960, you delivered and transported
' _alecoholic beverages in a vehicle without the driver - =
' thereof having in his possession a bona fide, authentic
- " and accurate dellvery slip, 1nvoice, manifest, way- -
" pill or similar document stating the bona flde name
" and address of the purchaser or consignee and the .
- brand, size of contalner and quantlty of each item - - -
.‘of the alooholic beverages being delivered and
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transported; in violation of Rule 3 of State
" Regulation No. 17.% :

The present charges may best be understood by refererice to
previous charges for related violatlons, On December 20, 1958 the
llcensee alded and abetted a purchaser of alcohollc beverages at
its licensed premises to transport such beverages in the purchaserts
car to Philadelphis, where such importation was prohibited. On
March 6 and 17, 1959, ABC agents were prevented by Patrick Caridi,
the licenses's manager, from making an adequate investigation of the
records of the licenses, The licensee pleaded non vult to such charges
and on January 14, 1960 the Director's Order was entered suspending
the license for a met period of forty days, commencing on January 27,
1960, Re Caridi’s Bar, Inc.s Bulletin 1324, Item 6. '

On Januery 13, 1960, the day before the entry of the above
mentioned Dirsctor’s Order, but while such charges were pending, ABC
agents had the defendent's licensed premises under survelllance, and

~observed six full casss and two partly full cases of alcoholic
beverages carried from the licensed premlses and placed in a Chrysler.
sedan regilstered in the name of the licensee, The motor vehicle was
then driven for a short distance, and then halted by ARC agents who
ascertained that Pabtrick Carlidl was the driver of the car, The motor
vehicle was not licensed to' transport alcoholic beverages, bore no
transportation insignis, and the driver did not have in his possession
-any way blll, involce or similar document as required by Rule 3 of
State Regulation No., 17,

Patrick Carldi at first refused to name or gilve the address -
of the person or persons to whom the alcoholic beverages were to be
delivered, bubt within a short time gave the names and addresses of
three New Jersey residents represented by him to be the consignees .
of such aleohollie beverages. A later check by ABC agents with these
three persons ostenalbly confirmed this claim to some degree.

It 1s urged in alleged mltigation that the motor vehicle
was purchased in Ocltober 1959 and that the licensee carelesily
neglected to obtain a transportation insignia therefor, and that
the alcoholic beverages were intended for delivery to bona fide
purchasers who wers residents of New Jerseye.

: - “If definitive legal proof was avallable that the alcoholie
beverages in question were intended for delivery in Pennsylvania,
1t would constitute a second similar offense and warrant a severe
penalty. "As it is, the least that can be said 1s that the
licensee's conduct demonstrates an aggravated, careless and
perhaps deliberate dlsregard of the law governing transportation
of alcoholic beverages. It further appears that defendant's license. -
was suspended for ten days, effective July 23, 1957 for selling to -
- women over the bar (Bulletin 1185, Item 3). Under all the circum=-
stances, I shall suspend defendant's license for forty-five days.
Five days will be remltted for the plea entered herein, leaving a net
suspension of forvy days. . .

Accordingly, it 1s, on this 23rd day of May 1960,

ORDERED that Plenary Retall Consumption License C=-191,
issued by the Munlcipal Board of Alcohollic Beverage Control of the
City of Camden to Caridi's Bar, Incorporateéed, t/a Pat's Bar, for
premises 700 Mt. Vernon Street, Camden, be and the same is hereby
suspended for the balance of its term, effective at 2:00 a.m.,
Monday, June 6, 1960, and it 1s further ~ o

ORDERED $heb any renewal for the 1960-61 licensing year
or transfer of seid license shall be and remain under s@spension ‘
until 2:00 a.m,., Saturday, July 16, 1960. .

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS
DIRECTOR
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S5e DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS -~ GAMBLING - SALE TO MINOR - LICENSE
-SUSFENDED FOR 25 DAYS, LES3S 5 FOR PLEA,

In the Matter of Disciplinary ' )
Proceedlings against
> )
MICHAEL AND MARY SWETELL CONCLUSIONS
t/a TOWN HALL TAVERN ) AND ORDER
409 Kearny Avenue
Kearny, N. J. )
Holderas of Plenary Retail Consumption )
License C-30, issued by the Town
Councll of the Town of Kearny. )

} W . .
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- Donohue & Donohue, Esgs., by Edward G. Madden, Jr., Esq., Attorneys
for Defendant-licensees,
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for the Division of Alcoholic
» ' Beverage Control, ' ‘

* BY THE DIRECTOR®
Defendants pleaded non vult to the following charges:

"l. On March 12, 19, 23 and 26, 1960, you allowed,
permitted and suffered gembling in and upon
your llcensed premises, viz., the making and
accepting of bets on sports events; in
violation of Rule 7 of Staté Regulation No. 20,

"2. On March 26, 1960, you sold, served and delivered
and allowed, permitted and suffered the sale,
service and delivery of alcoholic beverages,
directly or indirectly, to a person under the
age of twenty-one (21) years; viz., Daniel ===,
age 19, and allowed, permitted and suffered the -
consumption of alcohollc beverages by such person
in and upon your licensed premlises; in violation
of Rule 1 of State Regulation No, 20,"

S Two ABC agents vislted defendants' licensed premises on
four occaslons, viz., March 12, 19, 23 and 26, 1960, respectivelye.
On all of the visits, Robert Rainey, Jr. was tendlng bar and on
all occaslons agents observed him sollciting from and making

- numerous bets with patrons and customers on the outcome of varlous
sporting events, viz., prize fights, hockey, baseball, etc., and on
the last three dates he made with and accepted bets from the agents.
By prearrangement, on the flnal wvisit local police officers accompanied
an agent into defendanta' premlses and after the agents ldentified
themselves, the bartender produced the money wagered by the agents
on the basketball games (the serial number of which bills.had
previously been recorded). One of the patrons present, who had been
served beer by the bartender on three occasions, was questioned and
1t was ascertalned that he was 19 years of age.

" Defendants have no prior adjudicated record. Degplte the
fact that nelther llicensee was present when the violatlions occurred,
they are responsible for the acts of thelr employeses Rule 33 of
State Regulation No. 20, Inasmuch as Charge 1 does not appear to
‘be.a case of commerclalized gambling and the facts ln my opinion
ere not aggravated as in Re Smith, Bulletlin 1163, Item 11, whereln
twenty days suspension was lmposed, I shall impose & lesser penalty
therefor, I shall suspend defendants' license on sald charge for
ten days and on Charge 2 for an additional fifteen days, the minimum
penalty for sale of alcohollc beverages to a 19-~-year-old minor
(Re Becker, Bulletin 1306, Item 7), making & total suspension of
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"'atwenty~five days. Five. days willzbe remitted for the plea ol
herein, leaving a net suspension of twenty deys.

Accordingly, 1% is, on this 23vd day of May, 1960,

~ ORDERED that Plenary Retall Consumption License C=30; "%
1ssued by the Town Council of the Town of Kearny to Micheel and
. Mary Swetell, t/a Town Hall Tavern, for premises 409 Kearny Avenus, -
--. Kearny, be and the same is hereby suspended for twenty (20) days,
commencing at 2:00 a.m., Wednesday, June 1, 1960, and terminating
at 2 00 8o mo, Tuesday, June 21, 1960. _ . .

‘WILLIAM HowE DAVIS
: " DIRECTOR .

6. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE TO MINOR - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR o
- 25 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA.

In the Matter of Disciplinary .

Proceedings agalnst :
CONCLUSIONS

"~ AND ORDER -

KATHERINE TEGZA
t/e TECZA'S .
12 Wadsworth Street
Wallington, N. Je -

"Holder of Plenary Retall Consumption
License C-43, issued by the Mayor
" and Council of the Borough of
_Wailington. ,
Defendant 1icensee, Pro sees ' ' A
uEdward Fo Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for the‘Divisien of Alcoholio Lo
Beverage Controle. . . , g

 BY THE DIRECTOR°

' Defendant pleaded guilty to a charge alleging that she
.80ld alcoholic beverages to a minor and permitted the consumption
of such alcoholic beverages by said minor on her licensed premises,
in violetion of Rule:1 of State Regulation No. 20,

Acting upon information recelved from & municipal police
: department, ABC agents obtalned signed and sworn statements from
Robert «-=-, 16 years of age, and from two other persons who were'
with him on the night of April 1 and early morning of April 2, -
1960, It appears that on, the aforesald times, Robert was served
and consumed five or six glasses of beer which had been served to
~him by the bartender employed in defendant's licensed premises.

Deferidant has no prior adjudicated record. I sh&ll
. suspend defendantis license for the perlod of twenty-five days, .
‘the minimum penalty for sale of alcoholic beverages to & minor who is
sixteen years of age. Re Rubin, Bulletin 1309, Item 3. Five days
w1l be remitted for the plea entered herein, 1eaving a net: suspension‘
of twenty days.

Aecordingly, it is, on this 23rd day of: May 1960,

' . ORDERED that Plenary Reteil Consumption License C-43,
. issued by the Mayor and Council of .the Borough -of Wallington to
~ ~Ketherine Tecza, t/a Tecza's, for: premises 12 Wadsworth Street,
- Wallington, be and the same 1s hereby suspended for twenty (205 days,
- commencing at 3:00 a.m., Tuesday, May 51, 1960 and terminating at
.3 00 a.m., Monday, June 20, 1960.
BT : R WILLIAM”HOWE DAVIS
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7e DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS -~ EFFECTIVE DATES FIXED FOR SUSPENSION
'PREVIOUSLY IMPOSED UPON -RESUMPTION OF BUSINESS.

{

In the Matter of Disciplinary _ )
“Proceedings against :
) _
‘SHOREVIEW, ING. , R
t/a FLAGSHIP BAR . ' ) ORDER .~
- S.E. Motiroe & Amherst Aves.A - _
,;Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption : ) ://'1
. License C-12, 1ssued by the Board of - -
. ggmmissioners of the City of Margate )

Moore, Butler & McGee, Esqs., by Albert A, F. McGee, Esq.,‘
o ' -Attorneys for Defendant-licensee
_Edward F., Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for Division of Alooholic
: ‘ Beverage Control. .

_ﬁ'BY THE DIRECTOR"

. - By Order dated September 24, 1959, I suspended derendant's
11cense for twenty days. Because it appeared that defendent's
" licensed business 1s conducted on a seasonal basis, the order -
- provided that the effective dates for said suspension would be -
- fixed by a subsequent order after the licensed premises opened for
business for the 1960 season. Bulletin 1507, Item Se

o - It now eppearing to my satisfaction that defendant's
_1ioensed premises hsve reopened for the 1960 season, -

It 1s on this 23rd day of May 1960,

", ORDERED that the twenty-day-suspension heretofore imposed’ |
‘shall commence &t 4 a.m. Tuesday, June 7, 1960, end terminate at
4 aem,e Monday, June 27, 1960. ‘ . ‘
WILLIAM ‘HOWE DAVIS
- DIRECTOR
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- 8, DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - EFFECTIVE ‘DATES FIXED FOR SUSPENSION
PREVIOUSLY IMPOSED UPON RESUMPTION OF BUSINESS.

In the Matter of Disciplinary
Proceedlngs against

)
)
MINNIE MECKER & E., HARRY MECKER
t/a LAKE HARTUNG CLUB : ) ODRDER
- North end of Roosevelt Road -
Lake Hartung, Jefferson Township )
)
)

PO Oak Ridge, Ne Jo

Holders of Plenary Retail Consumption
License C-35, issued by the Township
Committee of Jefferson Township.
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BY THE DIRECTCR:

By ordar dated October 29, 1959, I suspended defendant's
license for thirty days. Because it appeared that the business
wes then being conducted only in a limited way, the order pro=
vided that the effective dates for sald suspension would be
fixed by a subsedquent order after the business was fully resumed
for the 1960 season, Bulletin 1313, Item 1.

. It now appearing to my satisfaction that defendants have
fully resumed business for the 1960 season, . _

It is on this 23rd day of May 1960,

ORDERED that the thirty-day suspension heretofore imposed
shall commence at 3 a.m. Tuesday, May 31, 1960, and terminate at
3 a.m. Thursday, June 30, 1960.

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS
: DIRECTOR

9, STATE LICENSES - NEW APPLICATION FILED,

John A. Worts
- 433 Central Boulevard
" Fort Lee, New Jersey
Application filed July 6, 1960 for person=-to-person.
transfer of State Beverage Distributor's License
SBD-91 from Edward J. Pryor, t/a T. J. Beverages,

; Wasi " ¢
William Howe Davis '

Director

New Jersey State Library



